## MINUTE ITEM

10. (APPLICATION FOR LIFE-OF-STRUCTURE PERMIT FOR PLACEMENT OF SCIENTIFIC EQUIPMENT IN THE PACIFIC OCEAN NEAR CENTERVILLE BEACH, HUMBOLDT COUNTY, TWELFTH NAVAL DISTRICT - W. O. 2676, P.R.C. 1979.9.).

After presentation of Calendar Item 16 attached, and upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE ACTING EXECUTIVE OFFICER IS AUTHORIZED TO ISSUE A LETTER OF PERMIT TO TWELFTH NAVAL DISTRICT, DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY, COVERING THE AREA LYING SEAWARD OF NAVAL FACILITY AT CENTERVILLE BEACH, HUMBOLDT COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SCIENTIFIC EQUIPMENT. THE CONSIDERATION IS TO BE IN THE INTEREST OF NATIONAL DEFENSE.

Attachment
Calendar Item 16 (1 page)

## CALENDAR ITEM

## MISCELLANEOUS

16.

(APPLICATION FOR LIFE-OF-STRUCTURE PERMIT FOR PLACEMENT OF SCIENTIFIC EQUIPMENT IN THE PACIFIC OCEAN NEAR CENTERVILLE BEACH, HUMBOLDT COUNTY, TWELFTH NAVAL DISTRICT - W. O. 2676.)

An application has been received from the Twelfth Naval District, Department of the Navy, for a permit to install scientific equipment on tide and submerged lands in the Pacific Ocean adjoining the naval facility now being constructed at Centerville Beach in Section 12, T. 2 N., R. 3 W., H.B.M., in Humboldt County. No fees, rental, or bond are required.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER BE AUTHORIZED TO ISSUE A LETTER OF PERMIT TO TWELFTH NAVAL DISTRICT, DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY, COVERING THE AREA LYING SEAWARD OF NAVAL FACILITY AT CENTERVILLE BEACH, HUMBOLDT COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SCIENTIFIC EQUIPMENT. THE CONSIDERATION IS TO BE IN THE INTEREST OF NATIONAL DEFENSE.